
9757 

^ 

July 50^ 1954 

Minutes ofthe OnoHundredRlghtyDelgh^Meetlngof ̂be 
Highway Commission, heldlnthe State Highway Building withthe 
following memherspresent, 

John Wood Chairman 
W, R, Ely memher 
0. R, martin Memher 
OlhhOllohrlst StateHighwayEngineer 

i t is orderedhy the Commissionthat oaoh ofthe following 
contracts havlngheenexamlnodhy the Commission and ithelngfound 
that I t compiles withthe order of awardhy the Commission Is herehy 
approved In aooordance with Section IS, Chanter 155, General lawe 
of Texae aspassedhy the 19S51eglslature, 59th^ Regular Session, 

, 

COUNTY 
BATR 

PROJECT 1RN0TH UNIT Â ARBRB CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 

9759 

9759 

9750 

9751 

NRH55DA 5,010 1 SD5D54 P,J,U'Autremont $ 15̂ 741,4̂  
HRH55DB 5,959 1 SD5D54 P,J,U'Autremont 74,5S5,0̂  
NRH55DC 1,917 1 5D5D54 P,J,0'Autremont 15̂ 244,5̂  
NRH55DP S,7S5 1 5D5D54 P,J,U'Autremont 24̂ S1S,5̂  
NRM55DR 0,S55 1 5D5D54 P,J,U'Autremont 1S,975,^ 
NRH55DB Bridge 1 5D9D54 P,J,U'Autremont 19,410,5̂  

In Hays County, I t Is orderedthat anaddltlonal appropriation 
of $1154,70 he, and same Is herehy madô  for the purchase of four (4) 
traots of landforrlghtDofDway onHighway No, S fromthe Comal County 
llneNorth to Intersection with Highway Ho, l i n e a r San Marcos, The 
appropriation herein made Is duo to the faot that these traots were 
agreeduponhythe State and deedsplaoed Inesorow prior to the 
exeoutlonof the present agroementhetweon Hays County andthe ComD 
missions and Hays County refuses to pay for these traots, 

i t is also orderedthat anaddltlonal appropriationof $919,00 
he, and seme isherehy madê  for the purchase of right-of-way on HlghD 
way No, ̂ hetweentho Travis Countyllne andthe BlanooRlver from tho 
following parties, 

Alex 5, Kerohevllle S,15 Acres $500,00 
Hankers l i f e Co, 4,19 Acres $419,00 

A,P,R,S4D57S 

InAndersonCounty, I t Is orderedhy the Commission that an 
appropriationof 1̂1̂ 404,59 ho made tocover t^e oost of widening 
tenhrldgesfromlO' roadway to S4' roadways replaolngtwo amallhrldges 
on dangerous curves wlth oulverts, andrehulldlngone S4' roadway 
hridge on HlghwayHo, ^hetween Palestlneandthe NeohesRlver, a die-
tanoe of 14,4ml^es, This work Is tohe done under the dlrectlonof the 
State HlghwayRnglneer through theMaintenance division as Special Joh 
HcMDIODMDS, 

Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 
Jefferson 

9759 

9759 

9750 

9751 

A,P,R, 54-575 

InAndersonCouuty^ an I n i t i a l oonstruotlon appropriationof 
$S0,202,99 ̂ tatefunds Isherehy made to heexpendedundert^ 
tlo n o f theState HlghwayRnglneer onStateHlghwayHo, 19, S,B, 417-B, 
for the oonstruotlonof BouhleBltumlnous Surface Treatment and llme-
stone Rook Asphalt Surfaoe Course on Bridges, extending from Montalha 
tothe Henderson Countyllne^ adlstanoe of 11,559 miles, 

A,P,R,S4-574 

In Bexar County, a n i n i t i a l oonstruotlohapproprlatlonof 
$112,77S,5S ̂ tate funds Isherehy made tohe expendedunderthe dlrec­
t l o n o f the State HlghwayRnglneer onS,P, Ho, 451-0, for the oon-
structlon of San Antonio RlverBrldge, Six Mile Creek Bridge, and 
Rockwood Creek Bridge, onthe sectlonof StateHlghwayHo, S5, extend-
Ing south S,0 miles fromSan Antonio, 

A,P,R,S4-575 



2(1 
^ulyso^l984 

In Bowie Oô erby, on Special JohNo, MD19DS, I t le ordered by 
the Oommlsslon that MlnuteNo, 8731, authorlslnganexpendlture of 
$4,181,78, to cover the ooot of raising sections ofthe oonorotepaveD 
mentwlthmud jack machine onthet sectlonof HlghwayHo, 8 In Bowie 
Oounty fromapoint Smiles west of leary west 2,4mlles, he revised 
eo thet thie expenditure oenhemede onthlshlghway for the eeme 
oleee of work at any point hetween New Boston andTexarkana, 

InBrasorla Oonnty, I t Is orderedhy the Oommlsslon thet tho 
pert of Highway No, SSfromSeoondandPlne Street In Preeport, eest 
t o l t s endat old^ulntanna, he oanoelled, end thet this seotlonhe 
takonoff the State Highway System; this action helng takenheoause 
the old town of ̂ ulntannahasheen abandoned, andheoause thlsroadhas 
no valueasapart of thoHighway System, 

InBrasorla Oounty, I t Is orderedhy the Oommlsslon^at en 
appropriationof $7,890,00 he made to cover the oost of cleanlngand 
pointing the Bresos Biver Srldge onHighwayNo, 88 neer Preeport, This 
work Is tohe done under the direction of the StateHighwayEngineer 
through the MalntenanoeBlvlslon as Special JohNo, MD12DKD8, 

A,P,E,84DS78 

In Harris Oounty^ en I n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$188,018,90 Stete funds Isherehy mode tohe expendedunder the dlreoD 
tlonof the StateHighwayEngineer onStatoHlghwayNo, 78, S,P,800DB, 
for theconstructionof Gradingand Oonorete Pavement, extendingfrom 
GamphollBoad to Addicks, adistance of 7,807 miles, onconditionthat 
said oounty wlllfu r n l s h suoh fenced rlghtDofDway as may berequlred, 

A,P,E,84D877 

In JaoksonGouuty, en I n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriationof 
$87,994,IS Sta^efunds Ishereby made tohe expendedunder thedlrectlon 
ofthe StateHighwayEngineer onStatoHlghwayNo, 111, S,P, No,1070DG ^ 
for theconstructionof Grading and Iralnage structures, extending from 
Ednatoaoonneotlon with HlghwayHo, 172, adlstanoe of 9̂ 049 miles, 
onconditionthat saidcounty w i l l furnish suoh fenced right-of-way as 
may he required, 

A,P,E,S4D878 

In Jasper Oounty, a n i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$889,788,80^tatefunds is hereby made tobeexpendodunder thedlreoD 
tlonof the StateHighwayEngineer onStatoHlghwayNo, 8, S,P, 49D0 
and84S, for theconstructionof Oonorete Pavement, ̂ ron Gre Top Soil 
Base andBouble Asphalt SurfaceTreatment, extendingfrom Elrbyvllle 
toO,8 miles northof Buna, adlstanoe of 18,812 miles, 

A,P,E, S4DS79 

In Jeff Bavls Gountŷ  a n i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriationof 
$10S,098,91 State funds Isherebymade tobeexpendodunder the dlreoD 
tlonof theStateHlghwayEnginoer onStateHlghwayHo, 1, 142, 
for the ocustruotlonof GrushedGravelBaeeand Trlp^e Asphalt surface 
treatment, extendlngfromGulbersonGountyllne toHeevesGounty line, 
a distance of 8,888 miles, 

A, P.R, 84-880 

WHEHEAS, In Johnson Oounty, onStatoHlghwayNo, 2wlthln the 
o l t y l l m l t s o f Grandv^, there l s a 4 ^ water ̂ Ine under tho pavement 
whlohtheGlty of Grandvlew desires to replace wlthaS^ llne^ and 

WBEBEAS, sald4^ water line Islnoonstantneedof repair and 
great damage Is oausedtothohlghwaybeoause of suoh needed repairs; 
and 

WHEHEAS, i f the Glty of Grandvlewshouldundertake to remove 
sald4^ water line for a distance of 2700 f t , under thehighway, Itwoul^ 
cause several hundred dollars^ damage tothepavement; and 

WHEBEAS, theGltyof Grandvlewhasproposedtoahandon such 
4^11neandplaoea8^ llnooutslde tho llmltsof the pavement onthe 
conditionthat thoHighway Bepsrtmentwlllpay the sumof $788,00 which 
represents t^eapproxlmateamount of damage to the highway shoulda4^ 
llneheremovedthroughout the length of 2700 f t ^ 



9769(Cont.) 

9770 

9771 

9772 

9773 

9774 

9775 

9776 

9777 

July 30, 1934 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission, that the proposal 
of the City of Grandview be aooepted and that when a 6H lino is in­
stalled outside of the limits of the pavement, the State Highway De­
partment, through the Maintenance Division, w i l l pay to the City of 
Grandview the sua of #756.00, with the understanding and agreement that 
suoh 4* line w i l l be abandoned and w i l l in no event be removed. 

In Kent County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$26,923.76 State funds is herehy made to be expended under the direotion 
of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 18, S.P. 834-B&C, 
for the oonstruotion of Grading and Drainage Structures, extending from 
0.66 miles north of Jayton to the Stonewall County Line, a distance of 
4.463 miles, on condition that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenced 
right-of-way as may be required. 

' A. P. E. 34-381 

In Kerr County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$274,822.54 state funds is hereby made to be expended under the direc­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway Ho.27, S.P. 202-B 
for the oonstruotion of Grading, Drainage Structures and Bituminous 
Surface Treatment, extending from 1/4 mile east of Ingram to 1/2 mile 
east of Mt. Home, a distance of 10.292 miles, on condition that said 
oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenoed right-of-way as may be required. 

A. P. E. 34-382 
In Lamb County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 

$20,648.98 State funds is hereby made to be expended under the direo­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway Ho. 28, S.P.857-G, 
for the oonstruotion of Grading and Drainage Structures, extending 
from Center to the Hale County Line, a distance of 13.481 miles, on 
condition that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenoed right-of-way as may 
be required* 

A. F. E. 34-383 

In Montague County, 
#149,182.49 State funds is h< 

an i n i t i a l o onstruotion appropriation of 
ereby made to be expended under the direc­

tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 50, S.P.376-B, 
for the oonstruotion of Grading, Drainage Structures, Pavement and Two 
Railroad Underpasses near the north oity limits of Bowie, a distance of 
2.385 miles, on condition that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenoed 
right-of-way as may be required. 

A. F. E. 34-384 

In Motley County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
#22,682.74 State funds is hereby made to be expended under the direotion 
of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway Ho. 28, S.P. 867-A & 763-JlL 
for the oonstruotion of Double Asphalt Surface Treatment, extending from 
6.5 Miles west of Matador to Matador, a distance of 6.317 miles. 

A. F. E. 34-386 

In Naoogdoehe s County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$37,881.41 State funds is herehy made to be expended under the direo­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 36, S.P.No.273-B, 
for the oonstruotion of Grading, Drainage Structures and Iron Ore Top 
Soil Base with Road 0̂ 1 Surface Treatment, extending from the north 
oity limits of Naoogdoehes to 1.863 miles north, a distance of 1.863 
miles, on condition that said county w i l l furnish suoh fenoed right-of-
way as may be required. 

A. F. E. 54-386 

In Nueces County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$69,716.55 State funds is hereby made to be expended under the direotion 
of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 16, S.P.No.503 and 
598 for the oonstruotion of Grading and Drainage Structures, extending 
from one mile west of Corpus Christi to Robstown, a distance of 13.160 
miles, on condition that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenoed right-of-
way as may be required* 

A. P. E. 34-387 

In Palo Pinto County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation 
of $118,073*36 State funds is hereby made to he expended under the 
direotion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No* 89, S.P. 
175-D, Part I , for the oonstruotion of Grading and Drainage Structures, 
extending from Parker County Line to Santo-Stephenville Road, a dis­
tance of 9.569 miles, on condition that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh 
fenced right-of-way as may be required. 

A. F. E. 34-586 



In Parker County, i t is ordered that a spools! preliednary 
engineering appropriation in the amount of #2,850.00 (#150.00 per mile) 
be made to cover the oost of completing the location surveys and P.S. & I 
for Unit I Constrnotion on Highway No. 1 from Weatherford to Palo Pinto 
County line, a distance of 19.0 miles. 

A. F. E. 34-589 

In Reeves County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appro­
priation i n the amount of #9,163.58 be made to cover the cost of placing 
an asphaltio seal ooat on that section of Highway No. 27 in Reeves 
County extending from Pecos to Arno, a distance of 17.199 miles. This 
work is to be done under the direction of the State Highway Engineer 
through the Maintenance Division as Special Job No. M-6-N-4. 

A. F. E. 34*390 

In Shelby County, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of 
#247,546,70 state funds is hereby made to be expended under the direo­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 35, S.P.556-A&B, 
for the oonstruotion of Concrete Pavement and Large Drainage Structures, 
extending from Timpson to 0.6 miles south of Teneha, a distance of 
7.977 miles. 

A. F. E. 34-391 

205 
July 30, 1934 

In Smith County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$41,124.84 State funds is hereby made to be expended under the direo­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 176, S.P. 1028-A, 
for the oonstruotion of Triple Asphalt Surfaoo Treatment, extending 
from Tyler east 8.7 miles, a distance of 8.744 miles. 

A. F. E. 34-392 

In Smith County, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion appropriation of 
$68,301.50 State funds is hereby made to be expended under the direc­
tion of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 176, S.P.1028-B, 
for the oonstruotion of Grading, Drainage Structures and Iron Ore Top 
Soil Base and Road Oil Surface Treatment, extending from 8*7 miles east 
of Tyler to the Gregg County Line, a distance of 9.107 miles, on condi­
tion that said oounty w i l l furnish suoh fenoed right-of-way as may be 
required. 

A. F. E. 34-393 

In Throckmorton and Young Counties, an i n i t i a l oonstruotion 
appropriation of 174,161.74 Stat© funds ishereby made to be expended 
under the direotion of the State Highway Engineer en State Highway 
Ho. 79, S.P, Ho. 841-A&B, for the oonstruotion of Water Bound Broken 
Stone Macadam Base and Triple Asphalt Surface Treatment, extending from 
Elbert to Olney, a distance of 15,466 miles, 

A. F. E. 34-394 

In Williamson County, i t having been brought to the attention 
of the Commission that the oounty is desirous of proceeding with the 
acquisition of right-of-way on the approved location of Highway Ho.196 
from the end of pavement east of Florence to connection with Highway 
Ho. 2, the State Highway Engineer is authorized to furnish them with 
right-of-way information with the understanding that the County w i l l 
immediately institute suoh proceedings as may be required i n the 
acquisition of a l l right-of-way on approved location of Highway Ho.74 
between Liberty H i l l and Briggs. 

In Wil son County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an 
appropriation of #3,445.50 be made to cover the oost of Roadway Main­
tenance on that section of Highway Ho. .97 extending from Floresville 
to a connection with RjghwayHo. 27 at Cibolo Creek, a distance of 
11.485 miles, for the fi's'oal year beginning September 1, 1934, and the 
State Highway Engineer is hereby instructed to take this section over 
for maintenance, as a l l conditions imposed i n the designation of this 
highway have been complied with. 

A. F. E. 34-396 



^ 

^ 

^ 

9786 

9787 

9788 

^ 
July 20, 1954 

In Zavala County, I t la orderedbythe Commissionthat an 
appropriationof ^l,080.00 bemadotocover tho oost of roadway maln-
tonanoofor the balance of tho flsoalyear ending August 51, 1954, and 
anapproprlatlonof #4,849.50 fortheflsoalyearheglnnlng September 
1, 1924, onthat sectlonof HlghwayHo. 78 extendingfrom junctlonwlth 
Highway Hoi 4 InlaPryor tothe 3avala-MaverlokCounty line, adls-
tanoo of 18.186 miles, andthe ^ate Highway Engineer Ishereby In-
structe^to take section over for maintenance, as alloondltlons 
Imposed Inthe deslgnatlonof thlshlghwayhavebeencomplledwlth. 

A.P.E. 24-296 

Tho followlngagreements supplemental to contracts previously 
approvedand ontorod Into, havlngbeen examined and tho terms and con-
dltlonsfound satisfactory, and I t appearing that anaddltlonal appro­
priationof funds w i l l not berequlred, arohoroby approved: 

tractors, provldlngfor added Item of speolalroadexoavatlcn, esti­
mated inoreasoln oost #880.00. 

for added itemof high early strength concroto pavement; estimated 
Inoreasoln oost #221.00. 

H i l l County, HHH518-C, J. J, Thomson, Contractor, providing foradded 
Itemof farmdralntlle , estlmatedcost of addltlonalwork#48.00. 

H i l l County, HHH516-C, H. ̂  PConstruotlonCompany, contractors, pro­
vldlngfor ohangolntypo of structured estlmateddeoreasolnoost 
#750.00. 

Trinity CountyHHH 226, J. W. emptor Contracting Company, Contractors, 
provldlngfor added Itemof rock road excavation; estimated not In­
crease Incest #1,747.20. 

Victoria County, HHM508-D, Hrown^ Hoot, Inc.. Contractors, providing 
for constructlonof 80 foot 2 Inch instead of 6 Inch curb; agreed 
reductlonlnoost #9,00. 

SanPatricio County, HHS667DP, Heldenfels Sros., Contractors, providing 
for constructlonof treated timber structures Instead of concroto cul­
verts under sldo road approaches; estimated reduction Incest #1,275,82. 

ColllnCounty, HHM98-C, Austin Head Company, Contractors, providing 
that City of Piano w i l l performportlonof workof relaying water malns^ 
ostlmatodroductlonlnoost #49.85. 

TltusCounty, S.P. 259, EellyDWllls Company, Contractors, provldlngfor 
added Item of Inlot frame andgrate; estimated cost of additionalwork 
#18.88, 

Inthe following counties. I n i t i a l construction appropriations 
of State andHatlonal HeooveryPunds totaling the amounts shownare 
hereby made. I t belngthe Intentlontomake those Improvements wli^out 
oounty participation, the sole obllgatlonof the countlesbelng to fur­
nish and fence without cost tothe State, such right-of-way asmaybe 
required. Previous orders ofthe Commission which may be Inconflict 
with this procedure aroheroby voided. 

7 

County 
length 

Proj.^ Hwy. (Miles) Type of Const. limits Appropriate on 
Tarrant 

Sexar 

HĤ 854DA ^ 1,167̂  ^r.Dr.^rs,^ ^romDentonAve.to #152,547.^ 
Cone.pavement Ho.MalnlnPt.Wbrth 

HHM 284-B, 2,5^ 2,450 Orav.^Cono.Ss.wlth OnHewSraun- 202,904.4 
440-1,469-C 2̂7 Hot Mixed llmestonefelsAve.Pr. 
^ 469-5,Part 1 Hock Asp.Surf.Crs. DllworthSt, to 

Hlgsby Ave. on 
W.Oommoroo St. 
fr.W.Clty limits 
to!9th St. ̂ on 
Hogalltos St.fr. 
S . C l t y l l ^ l t s t o 
HlpfordSt. 

^ 



9788 (Contin »d)~ 

2(9 
July 50, 1934 

Length 
Miles County Proj*# Hyy. Type of Const* Limits Appropriatio:. 

Travis 

Val Verde 

9789 

9790 

9791 

9792 

NRM 200-B 20 0.200 

NRM 215-0 8 0.068 

Oonorete Pavement In Auetin on 
East Avenue 

East & West San 
Felipe Cr.Bridges In Del Rio 

TOTAL: 
A. F. E. 34-597 

$ 27,927.08 

5,498.99 
$569,877.91 

WHEREAS, on January 8, 1934, the Commission passed Minute #8816 
appropriating funds for the oonstruotion of State Highway No* 140 from 
the Green Briar Fish Hatchery to a connection with Highway No* 31 west 
of Tyler on condition that when thie road is improved that i t w i l l be 
taken off of the State Highway System* 

I t i s , therefore, ordered that the State Highway System as 
approved on March 19, 1930, and as subsequently modified be further 
modified to provide for cancellation of State Highway Ho* 140 between 
the Green Briar Fish Hatchery to a connection with Highway No. 51 west 
of Tyler. 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $603.60 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from the Graybar Electric Company, Dallas, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on same s 

1 Latest model Leaoh 7-S concrete Mixer 
F. 0. B. Bryan, Texas - - - $603.60 

A. F. E. 34-398 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $2278*66 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from the Lockhart Motor Company, Lockhart, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on same: 

1 Latest model Ford truck 
F. 0. B. Houston List Price $ 610*00 

5 Latest model Ford pickups 
F. 0. B. Houston List ̂ ^ Q Q 2836.00 

Total List Price 3446*00 
Discount _______ 
Net Price 3446.00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Ford 1931 piokup, 
it I I n 

State #8994 Allowance 187.00 
" #4074 n 187.00 

« , " « " #4149 " 187.00 
" " " " #4268 " 187.00 

International Truck, " #3900 " 418.54 1166.34 
NET DIFFERENCE- $2278.56 

NOTE* The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the oost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off* A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A. F. E. 34-399 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $2760*00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from Johns Bros*, Ino*, Austin, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same: 

8 Latest model Ford pickups 
F.O.B. Wichita Falls List Price $515.00 $4120.00 

Discount 
Net Price 4120.00 



9792 

9793 

9794 

9796 

9796 

9797 

9798 

(outlawed — 

Leee Allowance on trade in oft 

NOTE* The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the ooet of the new equipment, leee discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. All bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A. F. E. 34-400 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $641.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from Johns Bros., Ino*, Austin, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same* 

1 
July 30, 1954 

1 Ford 1929 pickup, 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1931 
n 
n 
n 
i t 

n 
it 

n 
H 

n 
n 
i i 

i t 

n 

State #5633 
5924 H 

It 

I I 

II 

II 

I I 

I I 

Allowance 
« 
n 
n 
i t 

M 

i i 

t t 

66.00 
185.00 
185.00 
186.00 
185.00 
165.00 
186.00 
185.00 1360.00 

NET DIFFERENCE - - - - $2760.00 

Latest model Ford truck 
F.O.B. Camp Mabry List Price 

Discount 
Net Price 

$750.00 

750.00 

Less allowance on trade in oft 

1 Ford truck. State #5012 Allowance 109.00 
NET DIFFERENCE —$641.00 

NOTEt The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out 
and covers the cost of the new machine, less discount and allowance on 
the old machine traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing 
the "Net Difference" price. 

A. F. E. 34-401 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $623.42 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from t&e Graybar Electric Company, Dallas, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on seme: 

1 Leach 10-BM bituminous Mixer 
F.O.B. Corpus Christi - - - $623.42 

A. F. E. 34-402 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $619.86 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from the Graybar Eleotrio Company, Dallas, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on same: 

1 Latest model Leaoh 10 BM bituminous Mixer 
F.O.B. Beaumont, Texas $619.85 

A. F. E. 34-403 

July 31, 1954 

In Dewitt and Karnes Counties, i t is ordered by the Commission 
that request for designation of a road from Yorktown, in DeWitt County, 
northwest to a connection with Highway No. 112 at Gillett, in Karnes 
County, be referred to the State Highway Engineer for investigation and 
report. 

In Jasper, Tyler and Polk Counties on Highway No. 46, i t is 
ordered by tne commission tnat location survey be'made, on portions on 
whioh location survey has not been heretofore made* 

In Angelina & Naoogdoehes Counties on bids received July 30, 
1934, oontraot for constructing Angelina River and Relief Bridges 



273 

July 31, 1934 

Continued - -

consisting of 65 and 7-30*-0" Concrete Girder Spans, 24 f t . Roadway, 
Concrete Caps, Precast Concrete Piling Substructure, located approxi­
mately 7 miles north of Lufkin, a distance of 0,414 miles, on State 
Highway Ho, 35, S.P. No. 36 and 273-A (Bridges) is awarded to Russ 
Mitchell, Ino,, Houston, Texas, for $114,823,35, which is the lowest 
and best bid. 

In Angelina & Nacogdoches Counties, on bids received July 30, 
1934, oontraot for Grading, Drainage Structures and 1200* of Concrete 
Pavement (W.C.R.) from a point 7.064 miles north of Lufkin to point 
8,434 miles south of Nacogdoches, a distance of 2,559 miles, on State 
Highway No. 35, S.P. No. 36 and 273-A, is awarded to Heldenfels Brothers 
Bockport, Texas, for $66,817.07, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Bexar County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
oonorete pavement from Guadalupe County Line to Alamo Heights in San 
Antonio, a distance of 11,644 miles, on State Highway No. 2, S.P.1071-A 
is awarded to C. W. Hobson, Dallas, Texas, for #190,329.62, which is 
the lowest and best bid. 

In Bexar County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
single bituminous surface treatment from the City Limits of San Antonio 
to Leon Springs, a distance of 16.048 miles, on State Highway No. 9, 
S. P. No. 1026-A & B, is awarded to Kelly Construction Company, San 
Antonio, Texas, for $16,550.85, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Cherokee County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot 
for triple asphalt surface treatment from Rusk South 8.712 miles, a 
distance of 8.7)2 miles, on State Highway No. 40, S.P. No. 961-C, 
is awarded to Public Construction Company, Denton, Texas, for 
$39,005.52, whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Coleman County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
caliche base course, asphaltic prime coat and triple asphalt surfaoo 
treatment from the Colorado River to Rockwood, a distance of 4.080 miles 
on State Highway No. 16, S.P. No, 118-C, is awarded to Uvalde Construc­
tion Company, Dallas, Texas, for $32,680,70, whioh is the lowest and besjj; 
bid. 

In Fisher County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
gravel base course with double asphalt surface treatment from Roby to 
Rotan, a distance of 9.061 miles, on State Highway No. 70, S.P. No, 
220-B, is awarded to Uvalde Construction Company, Dallas, Texas for 
$60,468,58, whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Floyd County on bids received July 30, 1934, contract for 
grading and drainage structures from Floydada to the Hale County line 
a distance of 19.041 miles, on State Highway No, 28, S.P. No. 857-C, 
is awarded to E. T. Prater, Memphis, Texas, for $33,996.67, which i s 
the lowest and best bid. 

In Gray and Donley Counties on bids received July 30, 1934, 
oontraot for grading and drainage structures from Rookledge to the 
Carson County line, a distance of 14.008 miles, on State Highway No.75, 
S.P. 844-0344-B, C. and A and S.P. 767-G,F & B, is awardel to 
Tho MoKnight Company, Amarillo, Texas, for $57,173.85, whioh is the 
lowest and best bid. 

In Hutchinson County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot 
for brushing a l l steel of the Canadian River Bridge and painting with 
one ooat of aluminum paintjthe paint may be applied either with brush 
or by spraying; paint w i l l be supplied to the contractor at the 
Division Warehouse at Amarillo, oost of same to be deducted from the 
estimate; the bridge w i l l not be closed to tra f f i c while the work of 
painting is in progress; a distance of 2582 f t . on State Highway No.117 
Job No. M-4-Y-2 SEC. B, is awarded to E. W. Hable, Corsicana, Texas,' 
for $4,012.50, whioh is the lowest and best bid. 



2V5 

9808 

9809 

9810 

9811 

9812 

9813 

9814 

9815 

9816 

9817 

July 31, 1934 

la Jackson County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
constructing Mustang Creek Bridge, consisting of 3-52* and 18-28'-6" 
stool I*Beam Spans; 24 f t * roadway, oonorete floor slab; oonorete bent 
and timber and oonorete piling substructure; located l/2 mile south of 
Ganado, a distance of 612*0 f t . on State Highway Ho. 172, S.P. H0.IOI8-B 
is awarded to Fitzpatrick Construction Company, Austin, Texas, for 
#38,297.96, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Jasper County on bids rooeived July 30, 1934, oontraot for 
iron ore top soil base course, small drainage structures and double 
asphalt surface treatment from Zion Churoh to North City Limits of 
Kirbyville, a distance of 13.052 miles, on State Highway No. 8, S.P. 
No. 49-A, is awarded to A. L. Mays, Jasper, Texas, for $88,775.05, 
whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Lubbock & Hockley Counties on bids received July 30, 1934, 
oontraot for three-tenths gallon seal coat from Lubbock to .16 mile 
West of Lubbock-Hockley County line, a distance of 17.19 miles, on 
State Highway No. 7, Job No. M-54Y-2, is awarded to Public Construction 
Company, Cent on, Texas, for #12,565.21, whioh is the lowest and best bid 

In MoCullooh County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot fof 
oaliehe base course asphaltio prime ooat and triple asphalt surfaoo 
treatment from 2.4 miles North of Brady to the Colorado River, a dis­
tance of 20.021 miles, on State Highway No. 16, S.P, No. 118-A, is 
awarded to Uvalde Construction Company, Dallas, Texas, for #140,694.70, 
whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Milam-Robertson Counties on bids received July 30, 1934, 
oontraot for brushing a l l "steel of the Brazos River Bridge and painting 
with two 00ats of paint; the primer coat of paint shall be applied with 
brush, tho finish coat may be applied with brush or by spraying; paint 
w i l l be supplied to the contractor at the Division Warehouse at Bryan, 
oost of same to be deducted from the estimate; the bridge w i l l not be 
closed to t r a f f i c while the work of painting is in progress; a distance 
of 640 f t . on State Highway No. 45, Job No. M-17-0-5, is awarded to 
W. S. Crawford & Company, Dallas, Texas, for $5,750.00, whioh is the 
lowest and best bid. 

In Nacogdoches County on bids received July 50, 1934, oontraot 
for grading, drainage structures and concrete pavement from a point 2.29 
miles north of the North City L.mits of Nacogdoches to a point 0.8 
miles northwest of Appleby, a distance of 6*250 miles, on State Highway 
No. 36, S.P. No. 273-B, Part I I , is awarded to Brown and Root, Inc*, 
Austin, Texas, for #100,183*45, whioh is the lowest and best bid* 

In Nacogdoches County on bide received July 30, 1934, oontraot 
for 8.683 miles' of iron ore top soil base course and 16.272 miles of rca|l 
o i l surfaoo treatment from City Limits of Naoogdoehes to a point 1.894 
mile8 East of AngelinaRlver, a distance of 16.272 miles, on State High­
way No. 21, S.P. No. 271, is awarded to R. W. McKinney, Nacogdoches, 
liJexas, for $41,579.81, whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Nacogdoches County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot 
for constructing Moral, Loco, L i t t l e Looc, Litt l e Looo Relief and Nelson) 
Creek Bridges, consisting of 3; 11; 4; 5; and 4-28*-6" oonorete girder 
spans, respectively; 24 f t . roadway; precast concrete piling substruc­
ture; located between 4 miles west of Nacogdoches and 1 mile west of 
Douglas; a distance of 0.146 miles, on State Highway No. 21, S.P.No.271 
is awarded to Russ Mitchell, Inc., Houston, Texas, for $62,635.55, 
whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Palo Pinto County on bids received July 30, 1934, oontraot 
for grading and small drainage structures from Santo-Stephenville Road 
to Erath County line, a distance of 11,293 miles, on State Highway No, 
89, S.P. No. 175-D, Part I I , is awarded to Crouoh & Noland, Strawn, 
Texas, for $121,337.03, whioh is the lowest and best bid. 

In Palo Pinto County on bids received July 30, 1954, oontraot 
for constructing Barton Creek Bridge, consisting of 3-46*-0" oonorete 
girder spans; 24 f t . roadway; concrete abutments and bents, Sunday 
Creek Bridge, consisting of 3-46,-0w oonorete girder spans; 24 f t . 
roadway; oonorete piling substructure; located approximately 5 miles 



Continued — July 61, 1964 

andllmilesoast of Thurhor, adistanceof 266.0 f t . on State Highway 
No.69, S.P.No.l76-D, Part 11, is awarded to Crouoh^Noland, 
Strewn, Texas, for $26,190.76, whichis thelowest and best bid. 

InHpshur ^Oregg Counties onbids received July SO, 1964, oon­
traot for concretepavement, fromBig Sandy to Oladewater, adistance 
of 9.277 miles, onState HighwayNo. 16, S.P. No. 1061-S^D, ie 
awarded toHvaldo ConstruotionCompany, Delias, Texas, for $196,129.14, 
wbiob ie tbe lowest andbostbld. 

August 1, 1964 
Inthemattor of the olalm of R. W. Hriggs end Company for 

additional oompensationonP.A.P. "E" 6SS-A, Highway S-A, Sexar County, 
i t is orderedby tbe Commission that payment bemade inthe totalamount 
of $6,707.16, asreoommendedhy the Committee onClalms i n t h e i r report 
dated July SI, 19S4, aoopy of wbiob is attached. 

InSrisooe County, i t is ordorodby tbo Commlsslontbat, on 
HighwayNo. 96, locationbe definitely madehetween Sllverton andtbe 
Nail Countyline, inorder tbat right-of-way maybe sooured. 

In Sumet County, i t is orderodhythe Commlssiontbat, as soon 
as fundsare available, a iooatlonof Highway No. 29bemade, fromthe 
Surnet-^illiamsonCounty line to Eurnet, inorder that right-of-way may 
be sooured. 

I t is orderedby the State Highway Commissionthat atemporary 
highway be designated from Halls, inCrosby County, to Ploydada, in 
Ployd County. Thisdesignationismade Inorder to giverelief work 
tothe unemployed inthese countles;andwiththe further understanding 
thatthis designation maybe later oanoelled. The oost ofthe looation 
surveys tobe borneby the counties. 

InDallasCounty, itbelng desiredtoreestablish theauthority 
previously granted, but rescinded, the State HighwayEngineer is hereby 
authorised to accept theproposal of E. P. Arnosonand A. P. Hollins, 
dated June 14, 1964, covering report and surveys on allhighways through 
the oounty and their entranceeinto and through the City of Dallas, at 
a oost of $160.00 permilefor highways actually surveyed, not to exceed 
a t o t a l of 70 miles, for wbiohapreliminary engineering appropriation 
inthe amount of $4,000.00 ishereby made, andtbe State HighwayEn-

fineer is authorized to proceedwith this work when in his opinion tho 
4,000.00 oontributedhythe County andsuoh fundsasare tobe con­

tributed hy tho City of Dallas are sufficient and available to guarantee 
the satisfactory completionof tho surveys. 

In Freestone and Anderson Counties, i t i s ordorodby tbe Com­
mission that a temporary designation be made fro ^ Fairfieid to Cayuga 
onconditionthat counties w i l l pay for looation survey of said road, 
and providenot less than 100* right-of-way, withthe understanding 
that thlsdesignation is made so that counties canuse anyrelief funds 
appropriated to counties for highway purposes. 

Whereas, inOrayson County, the County Judge has made applica­
tion to the State Highway i^epartmentto locate aroadfromapoint on 
StateHlghwayNo. 6 at tho junction of saidHighwayS and Highway 
#14 to apoint on Highway #91 somewhere south of whatisknownas the 
Preston Hridge; 

I t i s , therefore, ordered that the State Highway Department 
w i l l supervise suoh survey andlcoation onthe condition that Orayson 
County willpay a l l ofthe cost. 

InOraysonCounty, i t i s orderedthat a special preliminary 
engineeringappropriation inthe amount of $1,166.00 ($206.llper mile) 
bemade to cover the oost of completing looation surveys andP. S. ̂ E. 
for Hnlt 1 Construction on HighwayNo. ISOfrom Sells 6.6 miles north­
west, a distance of 6.696 miles. 

A.P.E. 64-404 

InH^ustcuCoun^y, i t is orderedby the Commissionthatplans 
bepreparedfor contract forHni t 11 onHighway No. lOSfromCrookett 
Southeast tobeletinSeptemher i f funds areavailable. 



2V9 
August 1, 1934 

In Kerr County, it is ordered by the Commission that field 
notes on Highway No. 4, from Highway Ho. 41 south through Kerr County to 
Real County line, be furnished to Kerr County, in order that right-of-
way may be sooured, (Subject to correction!, - . 

NWv, +" P^gu^- x^kUU^JCLl^af 
In Kimble r9ou»ty-̂  i t is ordered by the Commission that looation 

be made on Highway Ho. 4 from Junction to a connection with Highway Ho. 
41 south of Junction, and that relocation be made of Highway Ho. 27 from 
Junction to a point approximately 14 miles south of Junction, in order 
to eliminate numerous low-water bridges and dangerous curves. 

In Panola County, i t is ordered by the Commission that the 
appropriation for $6,000.00 heretofore made for the spur from Highway Ho 
8 into Gary be increased to a sufficient amount to gravel and o i l High­
way Ho. 8-A from Highway No. 8 into Gary. 

A. P. B. 34-406 

In Smith County, i t is ordered by the Commission that the re-
oonstrnotion and improveif program,as reoommended by the State Highway 
Engineer, be carried out as funds are available. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the following contract;, 
having been examined by the Commission and i t being found that i t com­
pile e with the order of award by the Commission, are hereby approved 
in accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as 
passed by the 1925 Legislature. 

Job.No. 
M-19-P 
Section.B 

Hwy.No. 
U 

Length 
1.41* 

Date 
7-16-34 

of Contractor 
Kelly-Wills Company, 
Trinity, Texas 

Amoun-
8,627.8i 

9835 

In Washington County, i t is ordered hy the Commission that a 
State Highway he designated from a point on State Highway No. 90approxi-
mately three miles from Brenham to Old Independence terminating for the 
present at the site of Old Baylor College* This designation being made 
on the condition that Washington County w i l l furnish such necessary 
right-of-way as may be required and also a tract of land now included 
around the old college site* The t i t l e of such tract to be retained by 
the State insolong as i t is used as public park purposes* 

I t is ordered by the Commission that since the State Prison 
Board has only a $50,000 revolving fund for the purchase of materials 
to be used i n the manufacture of Texas 1935 License Plates, that the 
State Highway Department pay to the State Prison Board, out of the appro-] 
priation made for the purchase of License Plates, on statements to he 
rendered by the State Penitentiary of materials purchased by them for 
the purpose of manufacturing the License Plates, whioh statements are 
to be itemized i n detail, and having proper test reports* 

Under House B i l l No* 459, passed by the Forty-third Legislature 
at i t s Regular Session, Section 2, the State Board of Control is to 
determine and so t the price to be charged for each item, and this order 
is contingent upon the Board of Control approving this procedure and 
andslso approving statements as rendered by the Prison Board, and on 
condition that the Prison Board and the State Board of Control shall 
give credit to the Department on the final oost of the Plates for suoh 
payments made. 

An additional appropriation of $14,220,48 is hereby made to 
cover the oost of additional work on U.S. Public Works Project NRH-M 
592-C & D, Highway No. 68, Ellis and John*'Counties. The work to be donj 
is covered in f i e l d change requests, and consists of the addition of 
hard limestone binder to be used i n setting up the base course, addi­
tional sprinkling of the subgrade and base courses on account of the ex­
tremely dry weather, additional haul on water on account of one source 
of supply having dried up, and additional rolling of base courses made 
necessary on account of having to add the additional hinder. The amount 
appropriated for eaoh of the four projects is as follows: 

NRM 592-C, Ellis Co, $875,32 
NRH 592-C, Ellis Co. 9002.40 
NRM 592-D, Johnson Co. 1199*58 
NRH 592-D, Johnson Co. 3643.18 

A. F. E. 34-406 



9836 

9837 

9838 

2S1 

August 1, 1934 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropria­
tion of $1048*00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from the Walter Tips Company, Austin, this firm being the lowest 
bidder on same; 

1 Portable Air Compressor Unit, "Curtis", 
F.O.B. Childress, Texas $1048.00 
A. F. E. 34-407 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $1048.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Walter Tips Company, Austin, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same* 

1 Portable Air Compressor Unit, "Curtis", 
F.O.B. Paris, Texas $1048.00 

A. F. E. 34-408 

The two following memoranda of a conference arranged by the 
Bureau of Public Boads in oomplianoe with Section 7 of Regulation Ho. 3, 
of the Rules and Regulations for administering Forest Roads and Trails, 
and held at Lufkin on July 27, 1934, are hereby concurred in and 
approved * 

"Lufkin, Texas 
July 27, 1934 

"MEMORANDUM OF CONFERENCE 
TEXAS FOREST HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
SAM HOUSTON NATIONAL FOREST 

"In oomplianoe with section 7 of regulation No. 3 of the rules 
and Regulations for Administering Forest Roads and Trails a conference 
was held at Lufkin, Texas on the above date for the purpose of recom­
mending for approval a forest highway system for the 4 units of the 
Sam Houston National Forest i n Texas. 

" I t is recommended that the descriptions of the approved system 
for the Sam Houston National Forest of Texas include the following 
routes: 

"Crockett Unit 

No. Name Termini Approx.Length Class 

A 21 Crockett— Poreet boundary 
Alto near Bellott 

and Neohes River 14 1 
103 Crockett— Forest boundary 

Lufkin near Arbor Grove 
and Neohes River 18 2 

106 Crookett— Forest boundary 
Groveton near Shady Grove 

and Route #94 12 2 
94 Groveton— Forest boundary 

Lufkin near Groveton 
and Neohes River 22 2 

P 1 Crecy— #94 and #21 
Weohes 40 5 

"Sabine Unit 

No. Name Termini Approx.Length Class 

8 Center to 
San Augustine 

B 21 San Augustine 
to Many 

87 Milam Road 

F 6 Isla to 
Haslam 

Forest boundary 
near Shelbyville 
and Forest boundary 
near San Augustine 
Milam - Sabine 
River 
#8 and south 
Forest boundary 
#87 and Forest 
boundary near Easlam 

46 

40 

1 

1 

2 

S 



August 1, 1934 

Continued — 
"No. 
Houston Unit 

Termini Approx .Length. Class 

76 Huntsville— 
Conroe 

ISO Hew Waverly-
Shepherd 

46 Hunt svi l i e -
Livingston 

F 2 Conroe 
Pointblank 

F 3 New Waver ly-
Longstreet 

Angelina Unit 

178 Lufkin— 
Jasper 

271 Zavalla— 
Woodville 

147 Zavalla— 
San Augustine 

F 4 Veaoh— 
Warsaw 
Chireno 

F 5 Broaddus 
Bronson 

Forest boundary 
near Huntsville 
and New Waver ly 
U.S. F. S. to 
#6 
Forest boundary 
near Huntsville 
to Forest boundary 
near Dodge 
Conroe 
Pointblank 
New Waver ly 
Longstreet 

Forest boundary 
near Huntington 
and south Forest 
boundary 
Zavalla and Rockland 

Zavalla and Forest 
boundary near Maoune 
Veaoh and Chireno 

Broaddus and East 
Forest boundary 

12 

56 

10 

36 

22 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

30 
10 

30 

36 

9 

1 
1 

3 

3 

"Total Mileage Class 1 
« « w g 

Total Mileage Sam 
Houston Hatlonal Forest 

82 miles 
173 " 
181 " 
"436^" 

"For TBE TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION 

Gibb Gilchrist (Signed) 
state Highway Engineer 

"For U. S. FOREST SERVICE 

Joseph C. Kiroher (Signed) 
Regional Forester 

"For U. S. BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS 

C. E. Swain (Signed) _ 
bistriet Engineer^ 

"MEMORANDUM OP CONFERENCE 
TEXAS FOREST HIGHWAY PROGRAM 

"N.R. FOREST HIGHWAY FUNDS F.Y. 1954 
N.R. FOREST HIGHWAY FUNDS F.Y. 1936 

"Lufkin, Texas 
July 27»: 1934 

"This conference was convened for the purpose of programming 
Forest Highway Funds, in accordance with Sec. 3 Regulation 4 of the 
Rules and Regulations for Administering Forest Roads and Trails. 



9838 

9859 

285 

August 1, 1934 

Continued—-

"From the $60,000,000.00 appropriated by the National Industrial 
Recovery Act there was apportioned to the State of Texas $14,325.00. Fron 
the $10,000,000.00 appropriated under the act of June 19, 1934 there was 
apportioned $6,770. The total of these two funds is $21,096. After de­
ducting 10% for administration expenses of the Washington offices of the 
Forest Service and the Bureau of Public Roads, there remains $18,986. jj 

" I t i s recommended that this fund be programmed for oonstruotion 
of the grading and drainage structures on Forest Route No, 94 and Forest 
Route No. 103 at Ratcliff in Trinity and Houston Counties. Total length; 
of road 21.0 miles, ii 

"For oonstruotion of the Crecy-Weohes Road Forest route No.F 1 -' 
-$18,986.00 

"This construction being of a minor nature i t is agreed that the 
work w i l l be performed by the Forest Service as a Minor. Forest Project. 

"For THE TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION .j 

Gibb Gilchrist (Signed) ji 
State Highway Engineer jj 

"For U. S. FOREST SERVICE 

Joseph C. Kircher (Signed) 
Regional Forester 

"For U. S. BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS 

0. E. Swain (Signed) 
District Engineer*v " "' 

I t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation in the 
amount of $7,111,875.92 be hereby made to cover the cost of regular 
roadway maintenance on the State Highway System of Texas for the next 
fiscal year beginning September 1, 1934 and ending August 31, 1936; this 
appropriation to be made for the various divisions in the following 
amounts: 

Total Recommended 1934-35 
Division Ho. Including Contingent Budget 

1 $ 279,371.91 
2 269,190.43 
3 239,273.02 
4 307,884.92 
5 294,975.58 
6 240,504.95 
7 225,843.75 
8 297,105.63 
9 294,936.42 
10 410,080.67 
11 401,966.47 
12 286,836.03 
13 285,701.66 
14 411,738.84 
16 301,284,20 
16 262,691.85 
17 273,706.93 
18 311,540.64 
19 552,187.77 
20 304,040.90 
21 179,003.23 
22 186,823.79 
23 258,544.60 
24 241,479.09 
25 207,173.75 

not chargeable to 
Roadway Maintenance 8,000.00 

TOTAL 1 ̂7,111,875.92 

A. F. E. 34-409 



APPROVED: 

STATE HIGHWAY ENGINEER 

ATTEST: 

SECRETARY 

MEMBER 


